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Abstract-

 

Secondary School Certificate (SSC) level students 
have high expectations of achieving the best results, so they 
put in their best efforts to achieve the highest possible 
outcomes. The main objective of this study was to examine the 
nature of students’ engagements and related activities in 
relation to their academic results. Data were collected using 
the tools and techniques of the social survey method. A 
structured questionnaire including both closed-ended and 
open-ended questions was employed for data collection. Data 
were collected from a total of 105 respondents. The majority of 
the respondents expressed satisfaction with their academic 
results. The research findings reveal that, in pursuit of better 
academic outcomes, students beyond regular school 
attendance actively participate in private tutoring, coaching 
centres, and other learning opportunities available to them. 
Engagement in private tuition and coaching entails significant 
financial costs. Furthermore, parents, close relatives, friends, 
and acquaintances closely keep an eye on students’ 
academic progress and results. In the past, examination 
results were typically known only to the students themselves 
and their parents. However, a much wider circle of involvement 
is now observed. Whereas students previously shared their 
results primarily with their parents, they now share this 
information to multiple individuals. These practices reflect the 
multifaceted nature of students’ engagement with academic 
achievement in contemporary era.
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I.

 

Introduction

 

ducation can be used as a tool to implement the 
hopes and aspirations of a nation and to build a 
new society. Education is the key to the overall 

development of a country. Education is extremely 
important for the development of children’s minds and 
its impact falls upon students’ entire lives (Prodhan, 
2016). Education is considered one of the basic 
requirements for human resource development and for 
inducing social change and promoting the overall 
economic growth of a country. Education is a lifelong 
process. It begins the day we are born and ends the day 
we die. It is found in every society and comes in many 
forms, ranging from the “school of hard knocks,” or 
learning by experience, to formal institutional learning 
from postindustrial to nonindustrial communities, from 

rural to urban settings, and from youth to older learners 
(Ballantine et al. 2017). According to Hossain (2016: 
199), education is the process by which our mind 
develops through formal learning at an institution like a 
school, college or university. It is both a mental and 
intellectual training institution that provides growth 
opportunities, equips individuals to meet challenges, 
and helps them overcome obstacles to progress. 

According to Flannery (1975), true education is 
aimed at the total development of a person for the good 
of society. Therefore, education is not only academic 
information but also a holistic and humanistic human 
development. Education integrates values, skills, 
innovations, culture, continuing growth, and societal 
concerns. Bangladesh is a developing country with a 
heavy population density. This population can be a 
resource for its development. Education is the best cost-
effective means for increasing human capital, reducing 
poverty and achieving sustainable economic growth. It 
is a key determinant for enhancing the productive 
capacities of individuals and the aggregate level of 
economic development. Formal education in 
Bangladesh consists of pre-primary education, primary 
education (five years), secondary education (seven 
years), and finally higher education. The level of 
education after primary education is referred to as 
secondary education (Khan, 2014). Bangladesh has 
made good progress and has introduced changes into 
its education system, particularly in the primary and 
secondary levels of education, to meet the challenges of 
the 21st century (Jahan, 2010). Education has a crucial 
role in creating the elements of good citizenship and in 
generating progress in society. Zbar et al. (2003) said 
that values education is broader and refers to any 
explicit and/or implicit school-based activity to promote 
student understanding and knowledge of values, and to 
inculcate the skills and dispositions of students so they 
can enact particular values as individuals and as 
members of the wider community. Students continue 
multifaceted efforts to pursue education, which are 
expressed through their diverse engagements. 
According to Manivannan and Venkataraman (2021), 
student engagement is defined as an active and 
meaningful involvement of students in the learning 
process. It is a measure of how much a student is 
actively engaged in learning activities and is related to 
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many aspects of the learning environment, such as 
student motivation, teacher-student interactions, 
classroom environment, and the use of educational 
technology. In this study, students’ engagement refers 
to the respondents’ multifaceted involvement in the SSC 
examination and its preparation. 

The study aims to examine the nature and 
extent of students’ engagements in relation to their 
academic results, to identify the financial costs 
associated with these engagements, and to investigate 
the factors contributing to the students’ academic 
performance, and engagements. 

II. Idea on Education and Engagement 

 
According to Suaalii and Tufuga (2024), the 

concept of student engagement represents both the 
time and effort students put into their studies and how 
effectively the institution organizes the curriculum and 
other learning opportunities to encourage students to 
participate hence leading to desired outcomes. Willms 
(2003) said that the term engagement refers to the 
extent to which students identify with and value 
schooling outcomes and participate in academic and 
non-academic school activities. Fasco et al. (2024) 
mentioned that student engagement encompasses the 
degree of attention, curiosity, interest, optimism, and 
passion that students exhibit during their learning 
process or when being taught. Delfino (2019) opined 
that student engagement is one of the essential 
constructs that is used to understand the behaviour of 

the student towards the teaching-learning process. 
When teachers work together to improve their practice 
students learn more. Anyichie et al. (2023) said that 
student engagement as measured by concentration was 
related to their motivational aspect of engagement (i.e., 
perceptions of interest, importance and enjoyment).  

Shah's (2009) study revealed that the impact of 
teachers’ behaviour plays a vital role in the academic 
achievement of students. According to Hossain (2018), 
the duty of a teacher is to help the students understand 
correctly so that they can learn their lesson in the class 
instead of at home. On the other hand, mother's 
education has significance effect on the academic 
performance of the students. However, the parental 
educational qualification of the students was identified 
to have a statistical significant impact on the academic 
performance of the students (Easmin, et al. 2015). 
According to Russell (2010), children should be 
educated entirely at home is an opinion which is now 
obsolete. As a result, students are running behind in the 
different sources. 

Hamid et al. found that successful learning 
achievement depends on the student’s clear perception 
of English; so, they think that private tuition is vital for 
English learning. In this less wealthy society like rural 
Bangladesh private tuition in English is so much popular 
(cited in Akter, 2017). According to Hamilton et al. 
(2011), by definition, the greater the role that parents 
play, the lesser the role that schools play in the following 
ways: teacher effects on student learning are real, and 
these effects vary according to the match of each 
teacher to each student; teacher effects are a joint 
function of teachers’ skills and effort, the first of which is 
strongly shaped by experiences before entering the 
profession; school environments, which encompass 
both administrative structures and networks of social 
relations, shape both student effort and teacher effort; 
effective schools align student effort and teacher effort 
to advance student learning. The definition of teaching 
implies an interaction between teacher and student. Yet, 
such interactions are often ignored for macro-level 
educational concerns. The role of teachers was to 
pursue the reproduction of ideal values, beliefs, and 
morals, alongside the kinds of knowledge necessary to 
suit the diverse economic and civic needs of society 
(Ainsworth, 2013). Today parents think that a reputed 
educational institution can prepare their children for a 
GPA of 5. When guardians fail to provide enough time 
for their children, they start to believe that money can 
solve this problem. They turn to expensive schools and 
coaching centres for their children's education. Every 
year, the cost of education is rising. People have been 
struggling alarmingly to afford the expenses of their 
children's studies (Rahman, 2017). 
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Education plays a critical role in fostering basic 
intellectual abilities, expanding further educational 
opportunities that are vital to success in a world where 
power is closely linked with knowledge (Rahman et al., 
2010). Each child is born with some innate tendencies, 
capacities and inherent powers. Education draws these 
powers out and develops them to the full. The word 
education means to develop the inborn qualities of a 
child to the full. Thus, education is a process of 
development (Sharma, 2003). Plato (1996) mentioned 
that education includes what parents teach their 
children, what peers learn from peers, and how the state 
and society instruct their people to distinguish between 
friends and enemies, safety and danger, good and evil, 
respectability and disrepute. In Bangladesh, secondary 
education coincides with education from grade 6 
through 12 or the second stage of education that 
commences after primary education and continues up 
to beginning of higher education (Khatun, 2003). 
Secondary education creates the bridge for ensuring the 
regularity or continuity of further education (Rahman et 
al., 2018). To pursue education and secure the best 
results, students are engaging in various ways. Qian 
and Saidin (2025) said, student engagement is a crucial 
factor which could influence both academic success 
and personal development in educational settings.



 

III. Theoretical Framework 

Student engagement focuses on how students 
interact with learning environments, encompassing 
behavioural, emotional, and cognitive dimensions. The 
theoretical framework for this study is built on four key 
theories: Kahn’s Engagement Theory; Fredricks, 
Blumenfeld, and Paris’s Framework; Self-Determination 
Theory, and the Customer Engagement Cycle. These 
theories explore individual and student engagement in 
various activities. 

Kahn (1990) proposed one of the foundational 
theories of employee engagement, defining personal 
engagement as the simultaneous expression of an 
individual’s physical, cognitive, and emotional self 
during the performance of working roles. According to 
him, engagement emerges when three psychological 
conditions are met: psychological meaningfulness, 
psychological safety, and psychological availability. 
Secondary school students become attentive in their 
studies when they find the content and significance of 
their learning meaningful. They engage in various 
activities, such as class tests, to achieve good results. In 
the classrooms, private tuition, or coaching centres, 
students feel psychologically safe to express their ideas 
in a supportive and congenial environment that allows 
them sufficient time and energy to focus. 

Fredricks, Blumenfeld, and Paris’s Framework 
(2004) identifies three types of student engagement: 
behavioural, emotional, and cognitive. A secondary 
school student demonstrates high engagement when 
they exhibit all three dimensions: behavioural 
engagement (actively attending classes and other 
learning activities), emotional engagement (enjoying the 
classes and feeling positive about them), and cognitive 
engagement (investing additional effort in understanding 
and solving problems). 

Self-Determination Theory, developed by            
Ryan and Deci (2000), emphasises three psychological 
needs for engagement: competence, relatedness, and 
autonomy. Secondary school students exhibit greater 
engagement in group-based subjects like humanities, 
science, or commerce when the learning environment 
supports autonomy (choice of their topics), competence 
(meaningful feedback for their improvement), and 
relatedness (collaboration and sharing with their peers). 

Sashi’s (2012) model describes customer 
engagement as a cyclical process involving connection, 
interaction, satisfaction, retention, loyalty, advocacy, and 
engagement. It emphasises emotional bonds and active 
participation with brands. Although these theoretical 
ideas were originally developed in customer and 
production oriented contexts, they can be effectively 
applied to understanding and enhancing student 
engagement. A student receives education from a 
school or other institution that is his connection, 
interacts with teachers that is his interaction, is satisfied 

with his learning as well as the result is his satisfaction, 
becomes a loyal student is retention, recommends the 
school or other institutions to others, which is advocacy, 
and actively engages by acquiring knowledge, which is 
engagement. 

IV. Research Methodology 

This study was conducted at the Department of 
Sociology, University of Rajshahi, Bangladesh. The 
Department of Sociology was selected for purposive 
sampling. Data were collected from students of the 
2019-2020 academic session. The total number of 
students was 105 (57 males and 48 females). All the 
students were included in the study. A structured 
questionnaire containing both closed-ended and open-
ended questions was used for data collection. The 
questionnaire was designed in accordance with the 
study’s objectives and included items related to the 
students’ SSC examination experiences and results.              
A questionnaire was sent to each student within an 
envelope. After completing the questionnaire, 
respondents returned it to the researcher in the 
envelope provided. Upon receiving the completed 
questionnaires, the researcher tabulated and analysed 
the data based on the respondents’ responses. 

V. Review of the Related Literature 

Numerous studies related to the SSC 
examination and education, including engagement, has 
been conducted in different context. These studies 
related to the current research have been reviewed and 
cited according to the year of publication. Park (2003) 
opined that students who actively engage with what they 
are studying tend to understand more, learn more, 
remember more, enjoy it more and be more able to 
appreciate the relevance of what they have learned than 
students who passively receive what teachers teach 
them. Blatz (2011) noted that the relationship between 
home and school is vital and can significantly impact 
student achievement. Traditionally, homework has 
served as a communication tool to inform parents of the 
objectives practiced in school, and the practice of 
homework has been widely used at all grade levels. 
Veiga et al. (2014) stated that the relationship between 
Students’ Engagement in School (SES) personal 
variables, as well as academic performance, is worth 
exploring. There is general agreement concerning the 
multidimensional nature of this construct, encompassing 
three dimensions-cognitive, affective and behavioural. 
Alrashidi et al. (2016) explored that fostering students’ 
motivation (e.g., self-efficacy) and social factors (e.g., 
teacher support) is one pathway to heighten and 
enhance students’ proactive engagement in school and 
academic-related activities. 
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Ningsih and Sumarmi (2017) study suggested 
that teachers in the learning activities choose the round 



 

table and rally coach model of cooperative learning, as 
these two models were proven to be able to increase 
students’ activity and learning outcomes. Smoczyk 
(2018) revealed that effective curriculum design and 
teacher practices can positively influence student 
engagement in secondary classrooms. Kızıldağ et al. 
(2017) mentioned that students’ high academic 
achievement, positive peer relationship, and regular 
attendance at school may affect their school 
engagement. Rahman et al. (2018) argue that it is 
necessarily true that to enhance and improve the quality 
of the secondary education sector, it requires a well-
organized definite sector management. 

Zaman (2019) opined that student engagement 
in learning and leading is highlighted as a crucial 
element in the development of students’ language skills. 
Every student has different interest, experiences, 
reading and learning styles. Therefore, they tend to 
prefer self-selected learning materials. Alonso et al. 
(2019) said that research should help design activities 
that will result in the well-rounded education of our 
students, considering that the students are committed 
when the teachers help them find answers to their real 
questions. Anwer (2019) investigated that teaching 
styles attract students and play a positive role in student 
motivation and improve academic achievement for 
better results in learning. Delfino (2019) described               
that the respondents preferred to have lively and 
dynamic classroom discussions. Maximizing student 
engagement would be helpful in providing meaningful 
learning experiences for the students. Sakir and Kim 
(2020) explored the context of Indonesia, where 
promoting PBL (problem-based learning) to be used in 
the science learning process by teachers in the schools 
of rural areas in Indonesia was successfully applied. 
Students’ learning activities and outcomes in biology 
class were increased after the implementation of the 
PBL model. 

Molin et al. (2021) mentioned the importance of 
discussion in learning, that teacher feedback, whether or 
not combined with peer discussions, improves learning 
outcomes. Kong (2021) opined that due to the birth of 
positive psychology in the process of education, 
classroom engagement has flourished and has a 
remarkable role in the academic field. The other 
significant determining factor of success in education is 
motivation, which is in line with classroom engagement. 
Manivannan and Venkataraman (2021) revealed that 
student engagement is closely associated with 
academic achievement and has a positive effect on 
student motivation, learning and overall school 
performance. Student engagement is positively related 
to academic success, better attendance, and improved 
behaviour.  

Mashrabjonov (2022) said that the teacher's 
lesson is the ability to create problem situations in the 
processes and intellectual student psychological and 

pedagogical ways of organizing education. The main 
stages of teaching based on problem-based education 
goals are indicated. Iqbal and Afzal (2022) found that 
students learn more by activity-based teaching rather 
than traditional teaching. It is also shown in findings             
that activity-based teaching increases problem-solving 
skills in students and generates problem-solving skills 
as well as social skills. Wu et al. (2023) mentioned that 
questioning and responding appeared most frequently 
in group discourse, while argumentation and justification 
appeared least frequently. The high-performing groups 
closely connected questioning and responding strongly 
with exploring solutions, and focused more on task 
planning than task regulation. While the medium-
performing groups kept a balance between exploring 
solutions and questioning and answering, they put more 
focus on task regulation than the high-performing 
groups did. The low-performing group focused on 
solution exploration, which, however, was not well 
connected with questioning and responding; the latter is 
crucial to stimulating in-depth exploration of the problem 
and solution during the task. Campeanu et al. (2023) 
revealed that the most relevant dimensions of student 
engagement, during remote education, that contribute 
the most to outcomes were represented by the 
behavioural, social, cognitive, and emotional 
engagement dimensions. Lingling (2023) mentioned 
that students were highly engaged in science modular 
instruction in terms of affective, behavioral, and 
cognitive aspects.  

Miju et al. (2024) revealed that the education 
system at various levels in Bangladesh is mainly based 
on theories and information. Students have no scope for 
practical work experience in the educational institutions. 
They also added that the lack of efficiency in education 
means wastage in education. Tindan (2024) said that 
hands-on science education boosts academic and 
cognitive performance. Studies show that these 
activities improve students' conceptual understanding, 
critical thinking, problem-solving, and engagement. 
Interactive and dynamic learning environments are 
essential for academic and professional development. 
Martin-Alguacil et al. (2024) opined that students should 
be encouraged to prioritize critical thinking skills over 
memorization for their future professional development. 
By recognizing and addressing the initial difficulties 
students face in moving to a student-centered 
approach, educators can facilitate a smoother transition 
and create a more effective and engaging learning 
environment. Suaalii and Tufuga (2024) mentioned that 
the key findings from the analyses contributed to 
identifying the impacts of student engagement 
(behavioral, emotional, and cognitive) on the students’ 
achievements. Their study concludes that there is 
significant importance in the role of the teacher in 
creating a learning environment that promotes student 
engagement. Fasco et al. (2024) said, the study 
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investigates several dimensions of student engagement, 
such as cognitive, emotional, and behavioral factors, 
and their impact on learning results. 

Al-Rashidi (2025) said that academic 
engagement is an essential catalyst for academic 
competence in secondary school students. Guo (2025) 
mentioned that teacher emotional support can 
significantly and positively predict learning engagement, 
with academic self-efficacy and academic resilience 
playing key mediating roles in the process. Furthermore, 
teacher emotional support enhances students’ 
academic resilience and self-efficacy, which in turn 
further promotes their learning engagement. Suscano et 
al. (2025) revealed that students exhibited high levels of 
engagement, particularly in areas such as family 
support and the perceived value of education in creating 
future opportunities. Shao et al. (2025) opined that 
positive academic emotion moderated the relationship 
between academic self-efficacy and psychological 
resilience. Deng and Yang (2025) mentioned about the 
online education that changes in student behaviour in 
online education were significant and were related to 
cognition and emotion. These changes were significant 
in shaping students’ future academic performance and 
development, as they revealed the dual nature of their 
physical and mental development. Brandmo and 
Gamlem (2025) highlighted that regular homework 

 

 
 

 

 

VI. Results and Discussion 

a) Locations of Schools 

Table 1: Analysis of the Locations of Schools of the Respondents 

Locations Frequency Percentage 
Rural areas 69 65.71 

Municipal areas 26 24.76 
City-corporation areas 10 9.53 

Total 105 100.00 
 

The data reveal that 65.71 per cent of the 
respondents studied in rural areas, 24.76 per cent in 
municipal areas, and only 9.53 per cent in city 
corporation areas. At the SSC level, respondents 
typically lived with their parents and had limited 

opportunities to move away from home. It was 
noteworthy that the majority came from rural areas, 
which also suggests that they were generally studious 
and meritorious. 

b) Residence in Relation to School Attendance 

Table 2: Analysis of the Respondents’ Residence in Relation to their School Attendance 

Residence Frequency Percentage 
Own home 93 88.58 

Rental house 8 7.62 

Hostel 1 0.95 

Mess 2 1.90 

Uncle’s home (maternal) 1 0.95 

Total 105 100.00 
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checks, clear feedback, and praise boost behavioral 
engagement, while unclear feedback and a lack of trust 
prevent students from effectively applying feedback. 
They added that trust and empathetic feedback 
enhance resilience, while critical feedback reduces help-
seeking behaviour. Task retention improves with 
behavioural-specific praise and interest-based 
strategies, though engagement varies by gender and 
individual preferences. Qian and Saidin (2025) explored 
that students’ engagement is influenced by both internal 
and external factors. Internal factors are motivation, self-
efficacy, student beliefs, autonomy and learning 
strategies. Intrinsic motivation drives students to learn 
for enjoyment and satisfaction, which is closely linked to 
higher engagement, academic success, and personal 
growth. Repon (2025) reported that most students 
engage private tutors and coaching classes, in addition 
to regular school, to achieve the best academic results.

The studies reviewed above clearly indicate that 
while various aspects of students’ engagement have 
been discussed, there has been no discussion or review 
of the nature of student’s engagements in relation to 
their academic results, financial costs associated with 
their engagements and contributors of multifaceted 
engagements on achieving the best results in the SSC 
examination, which the current research attempts to 
analyse in the context of Bangladesh.



 

Data show that 88.58 per cent of the 
respondents attended school while living in their own 
homes. The prime reasons for staying at home included 
proximity of the school, family companionship, the 
school being located within or near the village, a sense 
of comfort and security at home, financial constraints, 
parental preference, and the respondents’ own 
reluctance to live away from home at that time. 

A smaller number of the respondent lived away 
from home. Some rented accommodation due to family-
related reasons, the need for a better study 
environment, the absence of their own house, and their 
father’s job location. Others stayed at hostels because 
no quality school existed in their village, because the 
school was too far from home. A very small number 
lived in messes; in such cases, parents believed that 

studying from home was not feasible because rural 
children were perceived as less focused on their 
academics. Uncle was a schoolteacher who helped me 
to stay at his home to study well.  

In this study, by ‘own home’ it is implied that 
one has been asked to reside in a separate house in  
the name of one's own parents.  By ‘rental house’ it is 
implied that many people have been asked to live with 
their family through their own sons or other members in 
the name of others.  By ‘hostel’ it is implied that one has 
been asked to leave the house permanently or to live 
separately instead of in the original house in the name of 
schools. By ‘mess’ it is implied that many people have 
been asked to live separately through their own sons or 
daughters, or to live with one son or several sons in one 
unit in the name of others. 

c) Sources of Supplementary Education 

Table 3: Analysis of the Sources of Supplementary Education of the Respondents 

Sources Frequency Percentage 
House tutor 18 17.14 

The elder brother of the neighbour 3 2.86 
Private tuition for schoolteachers 88 83.81 

Coaching 47 44.76 
Cousin (paternal) 1 0.95 
Honors’ student 1 0.95 

No anywhere 1 0.95 

                                     Taking multiple answers 

Respondents engaged in activities beyond their 
school education to achieve optimal academic results. 
Most of the respondents attended private tuition in 
addition to school classes for several reasons: to 
improve their performance, as the school syllabus               
was often too expensive to cover fully; teachers 
provided more effective instruction during private            
tuition compared to school classes; and complex 
mathematical calculations, which students found 
challenging, were more easily addressed through 
private tuition. Limited class time in schools made it 
difficult for students to prepare thoroughly for 
examinations, as not all topics were adequately covered 
in the regular curriculum.  

In most cases, students supplemented their 
learning through alternative methods outside of school. 

Several factors contributed to this trend: a shortage of 
qualified teachers in schools, encouragement from 
senior students to attend private tuition, and the 
comprehensive coverage of all subjects at coaching 
centres. Weekly examinations at these centres helped 
students to prepare effectively, depending on their 
understanding of scientific concepts, enhance the 
quality of their learning, and acquire more 
comprehensive knowledge. Additional reasons for 
securing supplementary education included unsuitable 
study environments at home, difficulty of understanding 
school lectures, and the need to strengthen critical 
subjects, particularly mathematics and English. 
 

d) Monthly Expenditure on Private Tuition and Coaching 

Table 4: Analysis of Monthly Expenditure on Private Tuition and Coaching of the Respondents 

Taka 
Private Tuition Coaching 

X F FX % F FX % 

˂ 500 250 14 3500 13.46 4 1000 8.51 

500-1000 750 48 36000 46.15 21 15750 44.7 

1000-1500 1250 12 15000 11.54 7 8750 14.9 
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1500-2000 1750 14 24500 13.46 7 12250 14.9 

2000-2500 2250 3 6750 2.89 1 2250 2.13 

2500-3000 2750 3 8250 2.89 1 2750 2.13 

3000-3500 3250 2 6500 1.91 1 3250 2.13 

3500-4000 3750 3 11250 2.89 3 11250 6.38 

4000+ 4250 5 21250 4.81 2 8500 4.26 

Total  104 133000 100 47 65750 100 

 
The average monthly expenditure on private 

tuition per respondent was 1,278.85 taka, amounting to 
15,346.15 taka annually. Across all respondents, the 
total annual expenditure on private tuition was 1,596,000 
taka. The highest amount of money a respondent spent 
was 12000 taka, and the lowest was 150 taka per month 
for a single private tutor. 

On the other hand, the average monthly 
expenditure on coaching per respondents was 1398.94 

taka. The average expenditure on coaching centres was 
higher, with an annual figure of 16,787.23 taka per 
respondent and a total of 789,000 taka across all 
respondents. The highest amount spent by a single 
respondent on coaching was 12,000 taka per month, 
while the lowest was 400 taka per month for a single 
coaching centre. 

e) Paying Advanced Money 

Table 5: Analysis of Payments Made by the Respondents 

Opinions 
Private Tuition Coaching 

F % F % 

Yes 31 29.81 28 59.57 

No 73 70.19 19 40.43 

Total 104 100.00 47 100.00 

 
Approximately 29.81 per cent of the 

respondents had to pay advance or security money for 
private tuition, and 59.57 per cent of the respondents 
had to pay advance or security money for coaching 

centres. This amount was typically spent before starting 
tuition or coaching for the admission fee. The amount of 
advance money varies depending on the quality of the 
private tutor and coaching centre. 

f) Amount of Security Money 

Table 6: Analysis of Security Money for the Private Tuition and Coaching of the Respondents 

Amount (Tk.) 
Private Tuition Coaching 

X F FX % F FX % 

˂ 1000 500 14 7000 45.15 3 1500 10.71 

1000-2000 1500 2 3000 6.45 2 3000 7.15 

2000-3000 2500 3 7500 9.68 3 7500 10.71 

3000-4000 3500 2 7000 6.45 3 10500 10.71 

4000-5000 4500 1 4500 3.23 5 22500 17.86 

5000-6000 5500 3 16500 9.68 2 11000 7.14 

6000-7000 6500 1 6500 3.23 3 19500 10.71 

8000-9000 7500 2 15000 6.45 3 22500 10.71 

9000+ 8500 3 25500 9.68 4 34000 14.30 

Total  31 92500 100.00 28 132000 100.00 
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The average money secured for private tuition 
was 2983.87 taka, and for coaching it was 4714.29 taka 
per month. The highest security money of a respondent 
was about 12000 taka, and the lowest was 200 taka for 
a single private tutor. On the contrary, the highest 

security money of a respondent was about 12000 taka, 
and the lowest was 1000 taka for a single coaching 
centre. For most guardians, this security money 
represented a significant financial burden, yet they felt 
compelled to pay for it due to the existing system. 

g) Timing of Payment for the Private Tuition and Coaching 

Table 7: Analysis of Timing Payment for the Private Tuition and Coaching of the Respondents 

Opinions 
Private Tuition Coaching 

F % F % 
Beginning of the month 24 23.08 21 44.68 

End of the month 73 70.19 25 53.19 

Any time 5 4.81 1 2.13 

One month interval 1 0.96 -- -- 

Before the completion of courses 1 0.96 -- -- 
Total 104 100.00 47 100.00 

 
Payment schedules varied between private 

tuition and coaching centres. In most cases, they are 
privileged to pay money at the end of the month. For 
private tuition, 70.19 per cent of the respondents paid at 
the end of the month. For coaching centres, 53.19 per 
cent paid at the end of the month, while 44.68 per cent 
paid at the beginning of the month. Respondents 
generally viewed coaching centres as more commercial 
than private tuition, which explains the stricter payment 
policies. 

h) By Whom the Respondents were First Informed of 
their SSC Result 

Usually, the examinees themselves and their 
parents eagerly wait for the results achieved by the 

examinee. Numerous individuals are now involved in  
the education process and take an active interest in 
students’ SSC results. These reflect their opinions on 
who informed first of the SSC result were father, mother, 
brother, elder sister, friend, aunty (parental), uncle 
(parental), uncle (maternal), schoolteacher, self through 
internet, grandfather, private teacher, sister-in-law 
(bhabi). In most cases, the examinees themselves 
checked their results online reflecting easy access to             
the internet and the involvement of multiple well-wishers. 
These also reflect the involvement of multiple 
stakeholders in the educational process (Table 8). 
 

Table 8: Analysis of the Primary Sources through which Respondents First Learned about their Results 

Opinions Frequency Percentage 

Not in mind 1 0.95 

Elder sister 3 2.85 

Friend 9 8.57 

Mother 1 0.95 

Aunty (parental) 1 0.95 

Uncle (parental) 1 0.95 

Father 12 11.43 

Schoolteacher 9 8.57 

Brother 19 18.10 

Uncle (maternal) 6 6.72 

Self through the internet 36 34.29 

Grandfather 1 0.95 

Self through school 3 2.85 

Neighbor 1 0.95 

Private teacher 1 0.95 

Sister-in-law (bhabi) 1 0.95 

Total 105 100.00 
 

Exploring Students’ Multifaceted Engagement with Academic Results: Insights from Secondary School
Certificate (SSC)

G
lo
ba

l 
Jo

ur
na

l 
of
 H

um
an

-S
oc

ia
l 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
( 
G
 )
 X

X
V
 I
ss
ue

 V
II
I 
V
er
si
on

 I
 

 Y
ea

r 
20

25

24

© 2025 Global Journals



 

 

 

  

  

   
  

  
   
   
  

  
  

  
  
  

  
  

  
   

 

 

 

 

  
 

  

Exploring Students’ Multifaceted Engagement with Academic Results: Insights from Secondary School
Certificate (SSC)

G
lo
ba

l 
Jo

ur
na

l 
of
 H

um
an

-S
oc

ia
l 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
( 
G
 )
 X

X
V
 I
ss
ue

 V
II
I 
V
er
si
on

 I
 

 Y
ea

r 
20

25

25

© 2025 Global Journals

i) Persons Informed First of SSC Results by the Respondents

Table 9: Analysis of the respondents’ Opinions on being Informed First about the SSC Results

Opinions Frequency Percentage
Not in mind 2 1.90

Nobody 1 0.95
Mother 58 55.24
Father 23 21.90
Friend 3 2.86

Prospective sister-in-law 1 0.95
Brother 3 2.86

Elder sister 1 0.95
Family member 7 6.67

Cousin (maternal) 1 0.95
Uncle (parental) 3 2.86

Grandmother 1 0.95
Grandfather (maternal) 1 0.95

Total 105 100.00

Respondents informed their SSC results 
through a variety of family members first, including 
mother, father, brother, elder sister, cousin (maternal), 
uncle (paternal), grandmother, grandfather (maternal), 
prospective sister-in-law, and other relatives. Fathers 
and mothers were informed first most frequently. 55.24 
per cent of the respondents informed their results to 
their mother because of their anxiousness about their 
children’s results, the happiness of their mother, trying 
to know first about any crucial issues for their mother, 
always putting their mother first, the mother’s role is 

much more than others, mother was in front of me at 
that time, and their mother always helps them.

Common reasons for informing the father first 
included his strong interest in the results, his physical 
distance from home, his role as the outstanding 
motivator and financial supporter, and the perception 
that fathers deserve priority. A few respondents could 
not recall whom they informed first at that time. But they 
clearly stated that those who contribute their lives were 
told first by the respondents.

j) Satisfaction with the SSC Results

Figure 1: Satisfaction with the SSC Results of the Respondents

More than half of the respondents (52.38 per 
cent) were satisfied with their SSC results, while 47.62 
per cent were dissatisfied with a figure that cannot be 
ignored. Those who were satisfied cited reasons such 
as achieving good or expected results, obtaining the 
highest score in their school, securing a GPA of 5.00, or 
making their parents thrilled, even 20.95 per cent of the 
respondents when the GPA was below 5.00, like 3.95.
Someone believed the result reflected their efforts and 
accepted it as Allah’s desire.

Dissatisfied respondents had expected a GPA 
of 5.00, suffered from illness during exam preparation, 
or felt their hard work was not adequately rewarded. 
Interestingly, 2.86 per cent of the respondents who 
achieved a GPA of 5.00 were still unhappy because they 
failed to secure a “Golden GPA 5.00” (at least 80.00 per 
cent marks in each subjects).

52.38
47.62 Yes

No
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k) Contributors to the SSC Results

Table 10: Analysis of the Contributors to the SSC Results of the Respondents

Contributors Frequency Percentage
Almighty Allah 1 0.95

Self 13 12.38
Parents 69 65.71
Father 1 0.95
Mother 10 9.52

Grandfather (maternal) 1 0.95
Aunty (paternal) 1 0.95
School teacher 45 42.86

Private tutor 34 32.38
Coachingteacher 15 14.29
Uncle (maternal) 3 2.86

Brother 8 7.62
Sister 6 5.71

Family members 1 0.95

                                             Taking multiple answers

Time immemorial, school was the only 
contributor to way for a student to achieve good results. 
Even a very few number of teachers were called a 
contributor to obtaining good results for the students in 
that respective school. Nowadays, it is quite impossible 
to identify the prime contributor to the best result of a 
student due to so many engagements besides their 
school work. Data shows that 14 sources contributed to 
their result in the SSC examination. Respondents have 
no scope to mention a single person who contributes 
more to their life. Remarkably, almost twice the number 
of people opined in the table. Family members, 
teachers, tutors, and others contributed in various ways: 
providing inspiration, suggestions, discipline, study 
routines, direct teaching, guidance, psychological 
supports, and financial assistance. Respondents found 
it difficult to identify a single contributor, indicating that 
success at the SSC level is usually multifaceted efforts.

VII. Conclusion

Education is the process through which 
students’ minds develop through systematic learning in 
various institutions. Many of the respondents completed 
their SSC examinations in rural areas. A huge 
involvement is explicitly clear in the examination process 
through private tuition and coaching centres. Over the 
years, students and their families have become 
extremely involved in supplementary education, with 
significant financial resources directed at private tutors 
and coaching centres. Although most of the 
respondents were satisfied with their SSC results, a 
substantial portion remained dissatisfied, often because 
of extraordinarily high expectations, particularly the 
desire for a GPA of 5.00 or a Golden GPA. Whereas in 
the past, examinees and parents showed keen interest 

in results, today a wide range of family members and 
others eagerly await and celebrate the SSC results. The 
critical role played by private tutors and coaching 
centres in achieving the best results is widely 
recognised. Respondents generally believe that success 
is the outcome of multifaceted contributions from 
parents, teachers, tutors, and peers rather than the 
effort of any single individual. These multifaceted 
engagements and efforts in secondary education in 
Bangladesh are both remarkable and indicative of the 
scenario of the public examinations.

To strengthen students’ engagement and 
achieve the expected results in the SSC examination 
need to attention the following steps: reform the SSC 
curriculum to incorporate more interactive issues; 
regulate private tutoring and coaching centres to ensure 
quality and affordability, and provide subsidized tutoring 
for the low income students; strengthen parental and
community involvement; enhance teaching learning for 
engagement strategies; ensure equal opportunities for 
the rural and urban students; and enhancing interactivity 
and facilities in the class rooms.
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